
 

 

Comments on the “Draft Policy on the Health Governance Structures – July 2013” and 

accompanying document “Establishment of clinics and community health centre 

committees” 

25 September 2013 

Attention: Mr. Bennett Asia and Ms Yvonne Mokgalagadi 

National Department of Health 

Civitas Building, Thabo Sehume Street,  

Pretoria 0001 

 

We are of the view that this Draft Policy document is a crucial step in “providing a legal 

framework for health governance structures, and specifically for health committees” as 

described in the submission we have had sight to by the joint submission of the Cape Metro 

Health Forum, the Learning Network on Health and Human Rights, the People’s Health 

Movement and other signatories to their submission.  

 

Our submission aligns with many of their perspectives, and to the extent that our 

perspectives align, we support their submission. Our contribution raises other issues that 

may not have been discussed in the joint submission. We commend the National 

Department of Health for this step. 

 

Overall comments 

There appears to policy recommendations that provide upward accountability. We are 

strongly of the view, that in order to strengthen accountability both ways, several provisions 

in this regard need to be made. 

 

In particular, there needs to be the clear outlining of  MECs’ responsibility to address 

concerns identified by governance structures e.g. not just responsibility of clinic and CHC 

committees to report to MEC’s but also vice versa, and in particular on issues 

raised/addressed from local facilities. 

 

A positive aspect of the Draft Policy document is that there is an emphasis on reporting 

back, and to dissemination of information to community through meeting and the distribution 

of annual reports. We also recommend that other arms of dissemination are made possible – 

in particular through community radio stations. 

 



Specific comments: 

Section 7.7 refers to fundraising. Whilst this may be useful for the partial plans and needs of 

a clinic/CHC facility, we do not this that fundraising should become a public responsibility, 

and particularly not a precondition for participation in governance structures? 

 

Definitions (italicized text are proposed additions/insertions or amendments) 

 

Accountability: Obligations of all tiers, and entities, whether fully or partially funded by the 

publicly health system to account to the public for their actions and performance, and for 

those bodies that fall under their governance. 

 

Insert definition of a Community Health Centre (CHC) Committee: A committee formed by 

members from the community surrounding the CHC who act as a link between the 

community and the CHC staff and who look after the health needs of the community. 

 

We agree with and commend the intentions of the policy document, outlining users of health 

services as an integral part of, rather than passive recipients of services – it resonates with 

the notion of active citizenry working with strong leadership towards a capable state, as 

intended in the Vision 2030 of the National Development Plan – as stated in the introduction 

of this Draft Policy document. 

 

Whilst the background section correctly defines the PHC approach which “emphasizes the 

need for intersectoral collaboration and co-ordination”, noting that realizing health requires 

more than efficient health services, and underscoring the point that “the social determinants 

of health must be addressed at all times” – the rest of the Draft Policy Document is silent on 

intergovernmental relations and how these social determinants of health can be addressed. 

 

To the extent that this is a National Department of Health-initiated document, it is imperative 

that other legislation, policy and regulations, in particular that of Environmental Health, 

Transport, Water, Sanitation, refuse removal, Treasury, electricity, safety and security, 

housing and other determinants of health, as identified at a local level, be aligned to, and 

become integrated and more cooperative in realizing the right to health.  

 

Given the multidimensional nature of poverty, inequality and lack of development in South 

Africa, with the concomitant poor and different health outcomes in various districts of South 

Africa, attaining such alignment, cooperation and integration of services may require 



amendments to legislation, policy and regulations related to the above mentioned 

departments and entities.  

 

In order to do so, clustered governance approaches, an intervention by Cabinet, alignment 

of Provincial Growth and Development Strategies to District Health Plans and vice versa will 

be required – and we suggest that this recommendation and pre-condition is highlighted and 

included in the draft policy. 

 

Whilst we agree with the objectives of governance structures, as outlined in 2.1 of the 

Draft Policy document, we propose that a precondition for realizing these objectives is to 

address as a matter of urgency the challenges, shortcomings and resources that prevent 

these important objectives from becoming a reality. Whilst we appreciate that resources are 

limited, a plan and framework for future allocation of resources needs to be developed, in 

conjunction with the National Treasury and Provincial Treasuries to enable the re-allocation 

and resourcing of clinic- and CHC committees in order for them to govern. For example, in 

places such as the Eastern Cape and Northern Cape, where THE determinant of 

governance is access to the facility due to distance and cost, a mechanism must be found to 

enable this huge hurdle to be overcome. We are of the view, that only then, will “institutional 

management (be fully) responsive to community needs. 

 

Under Section 4 “Objectives of the Policy”, Specific objectives, we recommend that a) reads 

“to make stakeholders aware” – since we are of the view that the challenges requires more 

from stakeholders than to be “sensitize/d”. 

 

Furthermore, throughout the Draft Policy document, we think that greater emphasis be 

placed on mutual accountability – rather than what can be read as accountability 

upwards. One exception though, which we support, under specific objectives, where the 

draft policy recommends that the specific objectives should  

“empower District Health Councils to ensure that hospital boards, clinic and community 

health centers committees account for their activities through submissions of periodic reports 

and presentation of their oversight work regarding their functionality – (and we suggest that 

similarly – District Health Councils, on a monthly basis share their workplans, challenges and 

reports with structures that account to them, and enable opportunities for regular feedback 

and representation of all structures to ensure mutual accountability”.   

 



The draft Policy correctly and repeatedly mentions the importance of community 

participation. To make this a reality, requires more resources at a local level, 

especially where the primary determinant to such participation and good governance 

is access to transport.  

 

To this end, Section 7.1, describing the powers and functions of governance 

structures, and listing the role of “formulating strategy and drawing up plans for the 

institution within the constraints of the budget” – we are further proposing the following. 

We are firmly of the view that ring-fenced and dedicated resources are set aside: 

 

• firstly in the District Health Budgets,  

• that expenditure reviews should prevent funds dedicated in line items for community 

services be arbitrarily spent elsewhere (as has happened before, which amounts to 

misallocation of funds and misappropriation), and 

• those additional resources be found and committed for future purposes by revisiting 

the division of revenue and addressing long-standing recommendations by the 

Financial and Fiscal Commission in this regard.  

 

Where such reallocations are possible – it is then equally imperative that a hawk’s eye is 

kept on the allocation of these funds, with full prior knowledge of these allocations by 

affected communities, through the work. 

 

Comments on the “Establishment of clinics and community health centre 

committees” 

 

Several of the proposed ?guidelines contained in this accompanying document may require 

some motivation and rationale. To this end, perhaps a section entitled “overview, motivation 

and/or rationale” should accompany the Draft Policy and the accompanying document.  

 

It is necessary for an explanation to clarify the relationship between these two documents. 

From our engagement with the National Department of Health on the 28th August and RMCH 

Partners, and other civil society organizations present, we recall that the “establishment of 

clinics and CHC committees” document was a guideline/handbook to accompany the Draft 

Policy document – however, this needs to be stated as such, if indeed this is the case. 

 

 



Specific comments: 

 

For example, we would assume that the rationale for 9.1 a) is to prevent duplication and 

unnecessary work of clinic committees to close to each other, i.e. if less than 5 kms from 

each other. 

 

We agree that leadership skills and a strong commitment to improving the health 

development outcomes in the local community, should be a requirement for consideration to 

be nominated as a clinic committee member, and further agree that the candidate’s “political 

affiliation” should not be a consideration. The latter appears to be an unacceptable, 

additionally imposed requirement in some areas of South Africa which we find 

unconstitutional and a form of exclusion and gatekeeping that has often hinder development 

and progress. The political “capture” of participatory formal mechanisms is not only unique to 

health – there have been similar reports and evidence from ward committees and other such 

structures. 

 

9.1 (f) indicates a portfolio called “organizer,” is defined as a required role in the 

executive committee. This important function and role is not defined in this document not the 

draft policy document – it is important for the role of the organizer to be defined, other than 

the inferred role. 

 

We agree with the proposal that clinic or CHC committee representatives should reflect the 

“fair representation of the catchment area, youth and gender sensitivity ” which appears to 

be similar to the representative requirements of ward committee structures, similar to a local 

government structure, and further calls for “gender sensitivity” at all times. Given the fact 

that, amongst other,  key outputs of health are expressed commitments to increase life 

expectancy and decreasing maternal and child mortality, and that the Millennium 

Development Goals (MDGs) 3, 4 and 5 (promoting gender equality and empowering women; 

reducing child mortality rates, and improving maternal health) further underscore the 

importance of addressing these challenges, we recommend that clinic and CHC 

committees, as a requirement, should be comprised of 50% men and 50% women. 

 

9.2    Office Bearers 

We agree that key positions as described in 9.2. of the document should be direct 

representatives (as elected) of local communities. The Organiser (as mentioned earlier) in 

our view be an important office-bearer that should promotes and help disseminate 



information to the catchment area of the CHC or clinic committee. As such, s/he should have 

a described role and function. 

 

As with many formal and accountability structures across South Africa – having a fully 

established committee meeting all of the requirements as described may take a while to be 

established. However – a proposed timeframe of 6-9 months could be prescribed for such 

structures to be established – and meet the requirements stipulated below. Where there are 

challenges with regards to the effective functioning of said committees, measures should be 

undertaken by provincial and district authorities to support elected clinic committee members 

to meet their stated roles, such as capacity building workshops and events to enable, for 

example such elected persons to take down minutes, manage funds and manage other 

functional requirements. 

 

Given the challenges with regards to service delivery in many parts of South Africa, we 

recommend that a dispute resolution mechanism be found to address valid and reasonable 

grievances tabled by both clinic/CHC committees and departmental officials to ensure the 

effective working of the clinic/CHC committee and facility – and that this resolution 

mechanism be external to the facility, remain in the public domain and open to scrunity and 

account as to how and when such disputes will be resolved. 

 

Sections 9.1 (e) and 9.3 contradicts each other in the document. We recommend that 

the “The committee shall not exceed the total number of 15 members”. 

 

Section 9.3 “Whilst the Composition of the Clinic/CHC Committee” is specified in this 

section, it is important to take into consideration that some areas may not have the full quota 

of proposed sectoral representatives. The Section states that these positions may be those 

that “may” be proposed – we recommend that every effort be made to ensure this 

composition, and when more than 80% of this requirement is in place – efforts be made to 

operationalize the functions of this committee, rather than waste time and effort when such 

representation will clearly not be accomplished in the short term. However – this should be 

with the agreement of all concerned – i.e. nominated clinic/CHC members and facility staff. 

 

We therefore largely agree with the discretionary caveat that “ In circumstances where some 

of the abovementioned organizations do not exist in a particular catchment area, the 

organizing committee may decide on appropriate organization to be invited to form a 



committee” – but that it should not be used in a manner that excludes persons/organizations 

that qualify to serve, and are nominated to serve by local community structures’ agreement. 

 

9.4 Nomination Process 

 

With regards to the nomination process of Clinic/CHC committees – it is critical that these 

nominations be advertised and canvassed locally as thoroughly and timeously as possible. 

 

 We would urge that, especially in rural and peri-urban areas, where the required and 

standard processes of government gazette notices and mainstream media is not the 

common way of communication, community radio advertisements, local newspapers and 

dissemination of such a process by existing facility staff, community health workers and 

auxiliary health staff, support via local municipal officials (via the local councilor) be 

encouraged and that a notification period of at least 30 days be provided for re/election of 

clinic/CHC committees, in addition to provisions made in 9.6 (e).  

 

We note the requirement for “geographic spread of representatives to be observed at all 

times” (Section 9.6 (f)). We agree with this provision and encourage every effort to be made 

to ensure this requirement, in particular where there is exclusion and interference by some 

stakeholders to prevent this from happening. Reporting of such unacceptable and 

intimidating practices must be encouraged, and a swift response is required from senior 

officials in the Department of Health and civil society organizations to address this practice. 

 

We agree with the criteria provided in Section 9.5 Qualifications to be committee 

members 

 

 

9.7 Process of Electing Clinics and Community Health Centre Committees 

We also agree with the proposed process as outlined in 9.7 a and b. In addition – we request 

that a decision and response from the sub district manager/his or her representative be 

made in response to the election of said committees within 30 working days, failing which, 

the committee Chairperson and facility manager can elevate the request to the District 

Manager (and or MEC of Health), if so required. We further proposed that the sub-district 

health forum be comprised of these nominated representatives along with forum members 

who support and assist the clinic/CHC committees in such a sub-district and meet to do so 

on a regular and integrated manner linked to the work of these committees and initiatives to 

strengthen primary health care initiatives in the sub-district. 



 

We agree with Section 9.8  Confirmations for participation and appointments to Clinics 

and Community Health Centre Committees. We further propose that the facility 

management and sub-district manager provides support for these community members to 

enable them to acquire such written confirmation – either by facilitating transportation, 

logistical and administrative support to do so. 

 

Whilst we agree that Section 9.9 (dealing with the Establishment of sub committees) 

covers adequate aspects in relation to the purpose of the policy, a necessary further 

sub-committee should deal with promoting intergovernmental relations at a local level.  

 

For example, morbidity and mortality statistics is some areas can be reduced significantly if, 

at a local government level, refuse removal and sanitation challenges can be addressed in a 

sustained and programmatic manner, and where possible, integrated within the Integrated 

Development Plan of the District municipality, and/or municipality within which the clinic/CHC 

committee resides, since the National Health Act requires “due regard to national and 

provincial health policies and the requirements of the relevant integrated plan prepared 

in terms of section 25 of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 

2000)1.   

 

To this end, it would require a clinic committee to have regular engagement with ward 

committee members and local government authorities to deal with this critical social 

determinant of health. For this reason, we recommend such a sub-committee to be 

established, in addition to others as identified by the clinic/CHC committee and relevant 

provincial and national legislation. 

 

To the extent that the “relevant member of the Executive Council must ensure that 

each health district develops and implements a district human resource plan in accordance 

with national guidelines issued by the Director-General”, we argue that the concomitant 

resources required to make clinic/CHC committees work efficiently consider the 

clinic/CHC committees as equally important structures in the district human resource 

plan. 

 

9.10 and 9.11- approval and meetings of Clinic/CHC Committees 

                                                 
1
 See section 33 (1) of the National Health Act 61 of 2003. 

 



 

Whilst we understand that the formal structures (Clinic/CHC committees) need to be 

approved by the MEC for health at a provincial level as well as established lists of these 

committees. If the draft policy and guidelines require approval of reports to be sanctioned 

first by the MEC, we fail to understand that reports of the most local committees be approved 

by the MEC. Where capacity exists, we recommend that these reports are compiled by the 

Health Sub-District Manager, is approved by the District Health Manager, and where 

necessary, for purposes of resourcing the work of these structures – approval is required by 

the MEC. 

 

Our concern is that the turnaround and response time will be unnecessarily delayed given 

the administrative challenges that such approval processes would require.  

 

9.11 Meetings of Clinic and Community Health Centre Committees 

 

Whilst we agree to the requirements regarding meetings of these committees, we would like 

to add that these meetings should be open to the public (unless disciplinary and other 

confidential matters require discussion).  

 

9.11 (g) requires a quorum of 50 percent plus one. However, once due process has been 

followed in terms of notification of clinic/CHC committees  and there has been less than 

required participation at a second event of this nature, we recommend that the District 

Manager can provide special circumstances under which such meetings can be held. 

However, to prevent abuse or exclusion, this provision is applied on a meeting by meeting 

basis, we suggest a provision be made that the quorum is no less than 40% at a time to 

constitute a meeting. However, these provisions should only be applied in exceptional 

circumstances – with unanimous agreement by facility staff and other clinic committee 

members and a detailed record of interventions made and advertisements/notifications 

placed for these meetings be recorded, as to why such quora could not be attained. 

 

We suggest that the roles and functions of clinics and CHC committees be amended to 

read  

 

“the intention and spirit of this policy is to enable and empower clinic and community 

health centre committees to exercise oversight responsibility to ensure functional 

primary health care services in their own local areas. In addition, to help realize the 



right to health, and advocate and mobilize communities to take responsibility of their 

health”. 

 

Social mobilisation  

 

c) Provide a platform for patients and community to air their grievances by following the 

departmental complaints procedure and help ensure that timeous and reasonable feedback 

by the relevant authorities is adhered to, with the ability to elevate these complaints to a 

higher level where necessary, in the absence of a reasonable and timeous response.  

 

We agree with the proposed “role of health facility management as members of the 

Committee” and wish to add that health facility management members: 

 

h) Elevate health related issues brought to the attention of the health facility by the 

clinic/CHC committee members to relevant authorities, through the structures they report to, 

as part of improving intergovernmental relations. 

 

We agree with the proposed role of members of the organized labour as members of the 

Committee.  

 

Reporting lines – we agree that the governance structures be accountable directly to the MEC 

of Health.  

 

Terms of Office – we agree to the proposed terms of office and the special provision of 

retaining 1/3 of serving members to ensure continuity. However we propose that the selection 

of these members that are retained, are agreed to by the community members that have re-

elected them. 

 

Management and support of clinic/CHC committees - we are particularly pleased by the 

proposal that the office of the MEC of Health will ensure that systems and processes are in 

place to ensure that elected community members are empowered to carry out their mandate.  

 

In doing so, we recommend that the resources set aside to enable this to be a reality, not be 

based on a one size fits all approach, with due regard to members from poorer catchment 

areas needing more resources and assistance to carry out this mandate – i.e. equitable 

distribution of health resources to make this a reality in areas of greatest need. 

 



We agree to the proposed conditions for “termination of services of the clinic and CHC 

committees – with the caveat regarding special interventions required to address non-

quorate committees as listed earlier in this response.  

 

We also proposed that the MEC gives written reasons why the terms of office of the 

committee members were terminated. We further recommend that the written reasons for 

termination of the committees indicate interventions made by the sub-district – and district 

manager to address the challenges before the termination of these members, with the 

provision that those members who made attempts to ensure the efficient running of the 

committee be made available for re-election. 

 

We agree with the roles identified in sections 17-20 with the proposed additions (inserted 

proposed changes italicized) 

 

17. ROLES OF THE DISTRICT PORTFOLIO COUNCILOR FOR HEALTH SHALL BE 

TO: 

 

c) Accept quarterly reports from clinic and community health centre committees for 

submission to the MEC for Health (and avail these reports to the sub-district – and 

district manager, as well as the chairperson and facility manager) 

d)  Approves the code of conduct of committees on behalf of the MEC for Health (and 

avail these reports to the sub-district – and district manager, as well as the 

chairperson and facility manager) 

e) Assist in the development of quarterly reports on the performance of committees for 

discussion of the DHC and submission to the MEC for Health (and avail these reports 

to the sub-district – and district manager, as well as the chairperson and facility 

manager) 

 

18. ROLES OF COUNCILLORS. 

 

c) Councillors report to ward committees and environmental health practitioners and 

their direct line managers about the activities of the health committees (cc’ing copies 

to the sub-district – and district manager, as well as the chairperson and facility 

manager) 

 

 



19. ROLES OF THE HEALTH DISTRICT MANAGER SHALL BE TO: 

 

b) Compile report on the establishment of clinic and community health centre 

committees for submission to DPCH (and avail these reports to the sub-district – and 

district manager, as well as the chairperson and facility manager) 

 

c) Compiles reports on the activities of clinic and community health centre committees 

for discussion in the DHAC(and avail these reports to the sub-district – and district 

manager, as well as the chairperson and facility manager) 

d) Assist in resolutions of disputes between sub district manager and committees (and 

avail these reports to the sub-district – and district manager, as well as the 

chairperson and facility manager) 

 

We agree with, and commend the proposals and roles provided for the establishment of district 

health- and subdistrict health fora respectively as listed in sections 21 and 22. 

 

We agree with the values listed in the Conclusion that describes the elements of participatory 

democracy – and be included in the pre-amble/introduction and rationale of this document at 

the beginning of the text contained herein. 

 

Thank you. For further comments, please contact: Elroy Paulus – National Advocacy 

Manager, elroy@blacksash.org.za or cell 082 748 5621 

 

 


